MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Снар. 216.

Chapter 216.

An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in upper and lower Stone ponds in Stoneham.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Pickerel, taking of prohibited.

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking any pickerel from upper or lower Stone ponds in Stoneham, for the term of two years from the date of the approval of this act.

Penalty.

182

Fines.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of the foregoing section, shall be liable to a penalty of not less than one dollar nor more than five dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt by any one who may sue for the same before any justice of the peace in the county where the offense is committed, to go for the support of the school in said town of Stoneham.

How appropriated.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the approval of the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 217.

An act in relation to the powers of constables.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Power of constables suspended in certain eases.

- SECT. 1. The power of any constable to serve process in personal actions where the debt or damage sued for, or recovered, exceeds one hundred dollars, shall be suspended whenever and so long as a sheriff or qualified deputy sheriff resides in the city or town by which such constable was chosen or appointed, except as to process in the hands of such constable at the time his powers become suspended by the operation of this act.
- SECT. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1856.]